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What should you consider for chosing a 
variety?

ⓘ Start presenting to display the poll results on this slide.



Technologies and Chemistries

B3TXF

ThryvOn: Tarnished plant bugs and thrips

Bollgard 3: bollworm, tobacco budworm, and 
common worm pests (3 proteins)

Extendflex:  glyphosate, dicamba (engenia), 
and glufosinate (liberty)

B3XF

Bollgard 3: bollworm, tobacco budworm, and 
common worm pests (3 proteins)

Extendflex:  glyphosate, dicamba (engenia), 
and glufosinate (liberty)

W3FE

WideStrike 3: 3 gene Bt technology with 3 
proteins

Roundup Ready Flex and Enlist:  2,4-D, 
glyphosate, and glufosinate (liberty)



2023 On-Farm 
Variety 
Evaluation 
Program-FL

• Three sites in the Panhandle

• Two sites in Monticello-
Jefferson County

• One site in Jackson County

• 15 Varieties were planted

• Planting dates were 
between May 11 and 18

• Both trials were non-
irrigated 

• Variety List

• 1. DP 2038 B3XF

• 2. DP 2141 NRB3XF (RN & REN)

• 3. DP 1840 B3XF

• 4. DP 2038 B3XF

• 5. DP 2239 B3XF

• 6. DG 3519 B3XF

• 7. DG 3799 B3XF

• 8. DG H959 B3XF

• 9. ST 5091 B3XF

• 10.ST 4595 B3XF

• 11.PHY 415 W3FE (BB & RKN)

• 12.PHY 411 W3FE (BB, RKN, & REN)

• 13. PHY 475 W3FE

• 14. PHY 400 W3FE (BB & RKN)

• 15.PHY xxxx437 W3FE 



Fate of Jefferson County Site 1

Hurricane Idalia Damage



Fate of Jefferson County Site 1

Hurricane Idalia Damage

Phytogen 475



Seed Cotton Yield - Jackson County
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* Yield for only one replication

Trial Average= 1742 (lb/acre)



A huge thanks to Randy Crutchfield and  
Campbellton Farm Service



2023 On-Farm 
Variety 
Evaluation 
Program-
Georgia

• 1. Oconee

• 2 & 3. Burke (Dryland and Irrigated)

• 4. Atkinson

• 5. Telfair

• 6. Dooly

• 7. Tattnall

• 8. Pulaski

• 9. Toombs

• 10. Coffee

• 11. Wilcox

• 12. Macon

• 13. Sumter

• 14. Worth

• 15. Cook

• 16. Irwin

• 17 and 18. Colquitt (Dryland and Irrigated)

• 19 and 20. Mitchell (Dryland and Irrigated)

• 21. Turner

• 22. Miller

• 23. Seminole

• 24. Effingham

• 25. Grady

Dr. Camp Hand, 

Cotton Extension Specialist, 
UGA-Tifton Campus



• Varieties included:
• DP 2038 B3XF

• DP 2333 B3XF

• ST 4595 B3XF

• ST 5091 B3XF

• NG 3195 B3XF

• NG 4190 B3XF

• DG 3528 B3XF

• DG 3799 B3XF 

• AR 9371 B3XF

• AR 9831 B3XF

2023 On-Farm Variety Evaluation Program
• Managed using grower 

practices, with assistance 
from the participating county 
agent

• Replicated in large plots in 
grower fields

• Seed cotton samples ginned 
at the UGA MicroGin and 
fiber sent for quality info in 
Memphis, TN



2023 On-Farm Variety Trial Results

Variety
All Location 
Avg. Yield

LSD 
(P=0.1)

% Above 
Trial Avg.

ST 5091 B3XF 1308 a 92
AR 9831 B3XF 1293 ab 67
DP 2333 B3XF 1292 ab 54
ST 4595 B3XF 1277 abc 75
DP 2038 B3XF 1255 bcd 67
DG 3799 B3XF 1238 cde 38
NG 3195 B3XF 1231 de 38
AR 9371 B3XF 1227 de 33
NG 4190 B3XF 1207 e 29
DG 3528 B3XF 1149 f 8



2023 On-Farm Variety Trial Results

Trial Average – 1,248 lbs/acre

Variety

Mitchell 

DRY

Atkinson 

DRY

Irwin 

DRY

Colquitt 

DRY

Telfair 

DRY

Grady 

DRY

Turner 

DRY

Tattnall 

DRY

Burke 

DRY

Sumter 

IRR

Macon 

IRR

Seminole 

IRR

Dooly 

IRR

Worth 

IRR

Coffee 

IRR

Effingham 

IRR

Toombs 

IRR

Burke 

IRR

Miller 

IRR

Cook 

IRR

Mitchell 

IRR

Pulaski 

IRR

Colquitt 

IRR

Oconee 

DRY

All Loc. 

Avg.

LSD 

(P=0.1)

% 

Above 

Trial 

Avg.

ST 5091 B3XF 874 798 980 1060 1073 976 1213 1263 1350 1121 1272 1310 1306 1245 1422 1411 1468 1428 1542 1549 1541 1622 1676 1888 1308 a 92

AR 9831 B3XF 717 845 939 1010 966 1175 1074 1080 1134 1271 1453 1296 1219 1148 1383 1577 1322 1450 1507 1599 1497 1580 1829 1963 1293 ab 67

DP 2333 B3XF 752 891 892 997 975 1087 1230 1264 1155 1451 1150 1247 1154 1278 1310 1460 1677 1331 1339 1492 1483 1647 1730 2020 1292 ab 54

ST 4595 B3XF 833 831 890 1011 982 986 1088 1193 1216 1237 1264 1145 1297 1204 1444 1439 1389 1404 1539 1490 1603 1561 1692 1919 1277 abc 75

DP 2038 B3XF 784 801 930 1073 1043 1134 1251 1085 1085 1331 1029 1239 1211 1321 1246 1397 1090 1460 1468 1484 1453 1628 1648 1927 1255 bcd 67

DG 3799 B3XF 713 791 858 1094 1053 1215 1186 1077 1099 1187 1156 1283 1157 1287 1235 1198 1322 1436 1433 1486 1453 1573 1669 1765 1238 cde 38

NG 3195 B3XF 882 752 948 1017 1196 1037 920 1199 1231 1051 1173 1149 1227 1236 1355 1305 1344 1374 1404 1506 1494 1505 1454 1776 1231 de 38

AR 9371 B3XF 729 811 867 940 941 1021 966 1126 1095 1070 1321 1205 1314 1199 1571 1402 1381 1264 1470 1471 1452 1492 1484 1853 1227 de 33

NG 4190 B3XF 740 744 887 956 1066 1016 987 1188 1217 1192 1140 1074 1137 1274 1395 1225 1447 1327 1321 1414 1474 1462 1368 1906 1207 e 29

DG 3528 B3XF 770 695 889 879 1018 966 1039 1109 1188 963 986 1048 1173 1194 1197 1175 1182 1236 1336 1403 1513 1414 1358 1842 1149 f 8

779 796 908 1004 1031 1061 1096 1158 1177 1187 1194 1200 1219 1238 1356 1359 1362 1371 1436 1489 1496 1548 1591 1886

County (Lint yield per acre)



2023 On-Farm Variety Trial Results
Below Average Locations

Variety

Mitchell 

DRY

Atkinson 

DRY

Irwin 

DRY

Colquitt 

DRY

Telfair 

DRY

Grady 

DRY

Turner 

DRY

Tattnall 

DRY

Burke 

DRY

Sumter 

IRR

Macon 

IRR

Seminole 

IRR

Dooly 

IRR

Worth 

IRR

All 

Loc. 

Avg.

LSD 

(P=0.1)

% Above 

Trial Avg.

ST 5091 B3XF 874 798 980 1060 1073 976 1213 1263 1350 1121 1272 1310 1306 1245 1132 a 86

DP 2333 B3XF 752 891 892 997 975 1087 1230 1264 1155 1451 1150 1247 1154 1278 1109 ab 50

AR 9831 B3XF 717 845 939 1010 966 1175 1074 1080 1134 1271 1453 1296 1219 1148 1095 abc 50

DP 2038 B3XF 784 801 930 1073 1043 1134 1251 1085 1085 1331 1029 1239 1211 1321 1094 abcd 71

ST 4595 B3XF 833 831 890 1011 982 986 1088 1193 1216 1237 1264 1145 1297 1204 1084 abcd 57

DG 3799 B3XF 713 791 858 1094 1053 1215 1186 1077 1099 1187 1156 1283 1157 1287 1083 abcd 43

NG 3195 B3XF 882 752 948 1017 1196 1037 920 1199 1231 1051 1173 1149 1227 1236 1073 bcd 50

NG 4190 B3XF 740 744 887 956 1066 1016 987 1188 1217 1192 1140 1074 1137 1274 1044 cde 36

AR 9371 B3XF 729 811 867 940 941 1021 966 1126 1095 1070 1321 1205 1314 1199 1043 de 29

DG 3528 B3XF 770 695 889 879 1018 966 1039 1109 1188 963 986 1048 1173 1194 994 e 7

779 796 908 1004 1031 1061 1096 1158 1177 1187 1194 1200 1219 1238

County (Lint yield per acre)



2023 On-Farm Variety Trial Results
Above Average Locations

Variety

Coffee 

IRR

Effingham 

IRR

Toombs 

IRR

Burke 

IRR

Miller 

IRR

Cook 

IRR

Mitchell 

IRR

Pulaski 

IRR

Colquitt 

IRR

Oconee 

DRY

All 

Loc. 

Avg.

LSD 

(P=0.1)

% Above 

Trial Avg.

AR 9831 B3XF 1383 1577 1322 1450 1507 1599 1497 1580 1829 1963 1571 a 90

ST 5091 B3XF 1422 1411 1468 1428 1542 1549 1541 1622 1676 1888 1555 a 100

DP 2333 B3XF 1310 1460 1677 1331 1339 1492 1483 1647 1730 2020 1549 ab 60

ST 4595 B3XF 1444 1439 1389 1404 1539 1490 1603 1561 1692 1919 1548 ab 100

AR 9371 B3XF 1571 1402 1381 1264 1470 1471 1452 1492 1484 1853 1484 bc 40

DP 2038 B3XF 1246 1397 1090 1460 1468 1484 1453 1628 1648 1928 1480 c 60

DG 3799 B3XF 1235 1198 1322 1436 1433 1486 1453 1573 1669 1765 1457 c 30

NG 3195 B3XF 1355 1305 1344 1374 1404 1506 1494 1505 1454 1776 1452 c 20

NG 4190 B3XF 1395 1225 1447 1327 1321 1414 1474 1462 1368 1906 1434 c 30

DG 3528 B3XF 1197 1175 1182 1236 1336 1403 1513 1414 1358 1842 1366 d 10

1356 1359 1362 1371 1436 1489 1496 1548 1591 1886

County (Lint yield per acre)



2022 - 2023 On-Farm Variety Trial Results

Variety
All Location 
Avg. Yield

LSD 
(P=0.1)

% Above 
Trial Avg.

ST 5091 B3XF 1,287 a 83
AR 9831 B3XF 1,279 a 65
DG 3799 B3XF 1,277 a 61
DP 2038 B3XF 1,260 ab 70
ST 4595 B3XF 1,250 ab 61
NG 3195 B3XF 1,234 ab 39
AR 9371 B3XF 1,227 ab 37
NG 4190 B3XF 1,191 b 28

46 locations over 2 years



2021 - 2023 On-Farm Variety Trial Results

Variety
All Location 
Avg. Yield

LSD 
(P=0.1)

% Above 
Trial Avg.

DG 3799 B3XF 1,293 a 69
ST 5091 B3XF 1,279 ab 79
AR 9831 B3XF 1,266 ab 56
DP 2038 B3XF 1,259 ab 66
NG 3195 B3XF 1,229 b 44

71 locations over 3 years



2023 Cotton OVT Data
• Small plot replicated variety 

trials

• Less locations, more varieties

• 2023 – 45 varieties

• Tifton, Plains, and Midville 
stations (dryland and 
irrigated)

• On-farm location in 
Bainbridge (irrigated)



2023 Cotton OVT Data – Above Average Varieties
OVT Average – 1,433 lbs/acre

• Deltapine
• DP 2012 B3XF
• DP 2115 B3XF
• DP 2127 B3XF
• DP 2131 B3TXF
• DP 2211 B3TXF
• DP 2328 B3TXF
• DP 2333 B3XF
• DP 2349NR B3XF

• Stoneville
• ST 4595 B3XF
• ST 4990 B3XF
• ST 5091 B3XF

• Nexgen
• NG 3195 B3XF
• NG 4190 B3XF

• Phytogen
• PHY 415 W3FE

• Armor
• AR 9371 B3XF
• AR 9831 B3XF

• Dynagro
• DG 3528 B3XF
• DG 3615 B3XF
• DG 3799 B3XF

Observations:
• 9/10 varieties in on-farm program listed here (DP 2038 B3XF was not in OVT)
• 2 nematode varieties and 3 ThryvOn varieties performed above average
• Full results available at swvt.uga.edu



• Do small plot PGR trials every year and harvest, provides good yield 
comparison of more varieties than on-farm program. 

• 2023 Locations – Tifton (x2), Midville, Attapulgus

• Varieties:
• Deltapine – B3XF – 2012, 2020, 2115, 2127, 2141, 2239, 2333

• Deltapine – B3TXF – 2131, 2211

• Stoneville – 4595

• Nexgen – 4190, 3299

• Dynagro – B3XF – 3528, 3799, H959

• Dynagro – B3TXF – 4484

• Phytogen – 360, 411

Small Plot Yield Data



Small Plot Yield Data
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Small Plot Yield Data
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Small Plot Yield Data
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Take home: Thryvon varieties close, 
but not in top yielding group… yet
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Small Plot Yield Data
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Take home: Nematode varieties a 
fantastic management option for 
nematode fields…



Wiregrass Research and Extension Center, Auburn University, AL (short season), 35 varieties
Irrigated Non-irrigated

Planting: June 5, 2023 Harvest: Nov 9, 2023 Planting: June 5, 2023 Harvest: Nov 21, 2023

Variety Lint yield (lbs/acre) Variety Lint yield (lbs/acre)

PHY 415 W3FE 1636 ST 4990 B3XF 1717
PHY 360 W3FE 1575 1130D303-04 1644
1130B333-04 1569 ST 5091 B3XF 1624

DP 2211 B3TXF 1505 NG 4190 B3XF 1621
1140A385-04 1502 DP 2115 B3XF 1617

PHY 475 W3FE 1441 PHY 400 W3FE 1574
Armor 9371 B3XF 1439 DP 2012 B3XF 1558

DP 1646 B2XF 1409 NG 3195 B3XF 1541
PHY 332 W3FE 1396 DP 1646 B2XF 1523
1130D303-04 1393 PHY 415 W3FE 1509
1140B373-04 1378 1140D328-04 1502

PHY 400 W3FE 1353 1140A385-04 1498
DP 2115 B3XF 1353 ST 4595 B3XF 1476

Armor 9383 B3TXF 1349 PHY 411 W3FE 1470
PHY 443 W3FE 1335 DP 2211 B3TXF 1458
NG 3195 B3XF 1296 1150D490-04 1441
ST 4990 B3XF 1278 DP 1822 XF 1405

PHY 411 W3FE 1271 PHY 360 W3FE 1363
LSD 339 LSD 347

Trial yield average 1229 Trial yield average 1333



Wiregrass Research and Extension Center, Auburn University, AL (full season), 46 varieties
Irrigated Non-irrigated

Planting: May 8, 2023 Harvest: Oct 24, 2023 Planting: May 8, 2023 Harvest: Oct 26, 2023

Variety Lint yield (lbs/acre) Variety Lint yield (lbs/acre)

DP 2127 B3XF 2238 DP 2211 B3TXF 1642
1150D490-04 2113 NG 4190 B3XF 1608
DG 3528 B3XF 2091 DP 2127 B3XF 1603

Armor 9371 B3XF 2080 PHY 475 W3FE 1585
DP 2141NR B3XF 2075 1140D328-04 1585

DP 2333 B3XF 2074 DG 3799 B3XF 1561
DP 2211 B3TXF 2062 PHY 415 W3FE 1516

DP 1646 B2XF 2048 PHY 411 W3FE 1512
Armor 9831 B3XF 2026 DG 3511 B3XF 1511

DP 2038 B3XF 2014 NG 3195 B3XF 1493
NG 3195 B3XF 2009 1150D490-04 1476

DG 3799 B3XF 1995 ST 5091 B3XF 1467
ST 4595 B3XF 1969 Armor 9831 B3XF 1462
ST 5091 B3XF 1961 PHY 400 W3FE 1454

AMX160030-B B3XF 1944 DP 2333 B3XF 1453
DG 3615 B3XF 1942 DP 1646 B2XF 1449
DG 3511 B3XF 1891 DP 2349NR B3XF 1448
DP 2328 B3TXF 1889 DG 3615 B3XF 1438

LSD 254 LSD 164

Trial yield average 1815 Trial yield average 1385



• Still learning about Thryvon…

• Varieties have some catching up 
to do, but close.

• Main benefit for growers 
continues to be when thrips are 
expected to be a problem (i.e.
planting before May 10).

Seed Technology Update

• Less familiar… 

• New varieties will be available 
for growers in 2024.

• Herbicide registration still up in 
the air.

• Will learn more in 2024 and 
beyond about potential and fit.



Plans for Variety Evaluations (2024)

Cotton Variety Evaluations

2 on-farm locations (large plot trials)
• Jackson and Jefferson County

2 small plot replicated sites
• NFREC-Quincy and Live Oak and possibly Marianna starting next year.

• Irrigated and non-irrigated

Corn Variety Evaluations

2 irrigated sites
• Live Oak (large plots) and Quincy (small plots)

• Marianna?
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